<b>RESOLUTION N</b>	O.
---------------------	----

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTGOMERY, TEXAS, APPOINTING A TEMPORARY REPLACEMENT ASSOCIATE JUDGE TO ACT IN PLACE OF THE PRESIDING MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE IN HIS ABSENCE; PROVIDING A REPEALER; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Chad Peace was appointed as The City of Montgomery's Municipal Court Judge on July 14, 2022; and

**WHEREAS,** Judge Peace will be unable to preside over the Municipal Court on July 11, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 29.006 of the Texas Government Code provides for the appointment of a temporary replacement Judge in General-Law Municipalities; and

**WHEREAS,** City Council has determined that it is necessary to appoint a Temporary Replacement Associate Judge to preside over the Municipal Court on July 11, 2024.

**NOW, THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Montgomery that:

**SECTION 1. DESIGNATION.** Shelytha Alexander-Simmons is hereby appointed to temporarily act in the place of Judge Peace presiding over the Municipal Court on July 11, 2024.

**SECTION 2. Repealer.** All resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby expressly repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

**SECTION 3. Severability.** It is hereby declared that the sections, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this resolution are severable and, if any phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section of this resolution shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid by the valid judgment or decree of any court of competent jurisdiction, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining phrases, clauses, sentences, paragraphs, and section of this resolution, because the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation of any such unconstitutional phrase, clause, sentence, paragraph, or section.

**SECTION 4. Effective Date.** This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Texas Local Government Code.

## $\textbf{PASSED AND APPROVED} \text{ this the } 1^{st} \text{ day of July, 2024}.$

	Sara Countryman, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
James Greene, City Secretary	Alan Petrov, City Attorney